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RUSSIA 
1300 ` 1825 outer FL from TORINO to St. Petersburg, addressed to the Secretary of the Imperial Academy

of Science, with four line cachet applied at border station town of RADZIWILLOW (today in Rovno
district) indicating that additional fee has to be collected from the recipient, fine and rare item ........... 750.00

1301 ` 1858 10k brown & blue, single canceled by pen on outer FL from Moscow to Riga, with 22 February
departure and 27 February, 1858 arrival datestamps on back, f ine and rare early usage of the
adhesive ......................................................................................................................................(2) 750.00

1302 s 1858 20k blue & orange, thin paper, well centered with intact perforations, perfectly struck “1”
numeral in dots cancel, v.f., signed Pohl, etc., with 2003 Raybaudi certificate, cat. $1,700..............(3) 500.00

1303 ` 1864 (8 Dec) FL franked with 10k brown & blue, tied by “Kerch-Enikol” cds in blue (rare), addressed
to Taganrog, fine ............................................................................................................................ 150.00

1304 1886 official decree signed by the governor of Lifland province outlining grave consequences of
converting from Greek Orthodoxy to Protestantism, including possible loss of parental rights, jail
terms for converting Orthodox children to Protestantism, annulment of marriages performed by
Lutheran pastors, inabil i ty to hold administrative posit ions, etc., unusual and rather fr ightening
document of the religious intolerance in Tsarist Russia during the reign of Alexander III  (web photo) 250.00

1305 ` 1901 (25 June) incoming cover from England, paying 2½d with GB Victoria, tied by cds, redirected on
arrival in St. Petersburg (15 June) to Finland, with 7k t ied by local numeral pmk, addit ional
forwarding cds, bi l ingual Teri joki (29 June) cancel on back, somewhat toned, but uncommon
forwarded cover from England ......................................................................................................... 300.00

1306 s 1905 25k dull green and lilac, center inverted, well centered and canceled on small piece by the
usual “Zhitomir 24.3.06” cds, v.f. and rare invert, signed Mikulski, cat. $6,000............................(64a) 3,000.00

1307 s 1906 5r dull blue green & pale blue, perf. 11½, v.f. used, with Raybaudi certificate, cat. $275.....(71a) 100.00

1308 w 1906 5r vertically laid paper, variety imperf. at bottom, l.h., irregular perfs at left, otherwise v.f. and
rare, ex-Small (Zverev 79pd. Cat. $2,000) .............................................................................(71var) 1,000.00
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1309 s 1906 5r dull blue green & pale blue, variety imperf. at bottom, used, v.f., signed Mikulski .....(71var) 500.00

1310 P 1909 10k light blue, sheet margin example, proof on ungummed paper, h.r., fine and scarce item,
signed .......................................................................................................................................................(79P) 500.00

1311 ` 1914 Army Fieldpost Red Cross entire envelope, unused, v.f.  (web photo)............................................ 200.00

1312 wwa 1915 10r carmine lake, yellow and gray, vertical lozenges of varnish, complete sheet of 50, variety
imperf. at right, yellow background dramatically shifted and displaced diagonally, with inverted “V”
actually printed on two stamps at bottom, also showing full watermark at right (partially ungummed),
folded between stamps and some perf. separations, n.h., fine-v.f.  An interesting and probably
unique multiple ...................................................................................................................................(109var) 5,000.00

1313 ` 1915-18 f ive cards or covers franked with mostly Romanov stamps & canceled by German &
Austrian fieldpost markings, used generally to Germany or Austria, also two 1k Romanov adhesives
canceled “K.D.Feldpoststation” in red or black, v.f.  (web photo) .............................................................. 250.00

1314 Sa 1917 5k lilac brown, imperforate block of ten, overprinted large “Obrazets” (Specimen), v.f. ..(123S) 500.00

1315 wwa 1917 1r brown & red, center inverted, frame double, complete sheet of 50, n.h., v.f. and spectacular
multiple ................................................................................................................................................(131var) 2,500.00

1316 wwa 1917 1r pale brown, brown and red orange, center double, sheet of 50, n.h., horizontal crease
between stamps in rows 5-6 and marginal tear affecting one stamp, otherwise v.f., cat. $1,750 (web
photo) .......................................................................................................................................................(131c) 1,500.00

1317 ` 1921 (3 Nov) cover franked on back with 5k Postal Savings and 3r Control Stamp, used from Saran-
Gorka (Novg) to Petrograd, addressed to a Prisoner of War Camp (No.II) for Czech legionnaires,
fine and scarce combination franking to an unusual destination ............................................................... 1,500.00

1318 ` 1922 registered cover from Kharkov to Hong Kong, franked with 35x1r imperf. (350,000r in 1922
currency), returned to sender from Moscow, with handstamp “back to sender in Kharkov, no mail
deliveries to the destination indicated”, stamps folded at sides and bottom, fine and impressive
cover to uncommon destination, to which service was not yet established ............................................. 500.00



Cherrystone Auctions

-188-

March 3-4, 2020

1319 ww 1922 20r on 15k red brown & blue, imperforate bottom sheet margin single, position 48, h.r., tiny
natural inclusion, signed Romeko, etc., with 2017 Buchsbayew certificate, cat. $9,500 ...............(224) 2,500.00

1320 ww 1924 Definitives (typographed), 2k green, double impression, one displaced diagonally, n.h., v.f. .... 500.00

1321 P 1924 Definitives, 50k brown, imperforate upper left sheet corner margin horizontal pair, proof on
chalky paper, v.f., rare, only one sheet of 100 printed ....................................................................(275P) 1,500.00

1322 wwa 1924 Definitives (typographed), 4k deep rose, lower left sheet corner margin pane of 25, double
impression, partly shifted to top, ten bottom stamps with red control stripe and part of the 2nd
Moscow Factory imprint printed over, partial margin at right, n.h., v.f. and spectacular specialist
item, probably unique ........................................................................................................................(279var) 2,000.00

1323 w 1924 definitives (Typographed) 15k yellow, well centered, beautiful vivid color, very lightly hinged,
tiny toned spot at top, excellent color and a v.f. example of this rare mint stamp, signed Roger
Calves (Paris), etc., cat. $25,000 ...........................................................................................................(287) 10,000.00
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1324 wwa 1925 Definitives (watermarked), 1k-5r complete set in blocks of four, n.h., fine-v.f. (Zverev 78-99,
cat. $4,500) .........................................................................................................................................(304-25) 1,500.00

1325 wwa 1926 Definitives (watermarked), 1k-5r imperforate, complete set of 20 blocks of four, n.h., v.f.
(Zverev 133-152, cat. $3,250) ....................................................................................................(304/25var) 1,500.00

1326 wwa 1926 Definitives (watermarked), 18k violet, imperforate block of four, n.h., v.f., each stamp pencil
signed “Roger Calves.”  A great rarity, only 2-3 blocks of four are recorded (Zverev $32,500) ..........
...............................................................................................................................................................(316var) 25,000.00

1327 ww 1927 14k Esperanto, imperf. horizontal pair, full margins all around, n.h., natural gum inclusion at
right, fresh and v.f., with Sismondo certificate ..............................................................................(374var) 1,500.00

1328 wwa 1929-1931 Definitives (watermarked), 1k-80k blocks of four, complete (as issued) set of 13, mostly
with sheet margin, n.h., fine-v.f. (Zverev 231-243, cat. $1,400) ...............................................(413/426) 500.00

1329 w 1932 October Revolution, 15k violet and 15k brown, also 35k ultramarine and 35k violet brown, four
different perforated trial color proofs, each with small part of red “P” of “PROEKT” showing, v.f. and
rare ..................................................................................................................................................(475,478P) 7,500.00

1330 wwa 1933 Baku Commissars, set of five blocks of four, n.h. and unfolded, post office fresh, usual streaky
gum, v.f. and scarce blocks (Zverev 349-353, cat. $12,500) ....................................................(519-523) 7,500.00

1331 w 1938 Lenin, 40k dark blue, imperf. bottom sheet margin single, h.r., v.f. .................................(619var) 500.00

1332 w 1945 Griboedov, 60k gray brown, horizontal pair imperf. between, l.h., v.f. .............................(967var) 500.00
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1333 wwa 1945 Soviet Planes, set of nine (complete as issued in 1946), blocks of four, n.h., f ine-v.f.
(Zagorsky 936-946) ......................................................................................................................(992A-992I) 250.00

1334 w 1946 Moscow Scenes, 20k l ight brown (Sverdlow Theater), horizontal str ip of three, imperf.
vertically between the stamps and at left, h.r., minor crease at upper left, otherwise fine (Zagorsky
983Pa) ...............................................................................................................................................(1062var) 750.00

1335 ww 1947 30th Anniversary of the Revolution, 30k and 1r each with displaced center, n.h., fine-v.f. ........
...................................................................................................................................................(1183,1187var) 150.00

1336 wwsa 1948-62 Regular Issues, selection of varieties, with 40k blocks of four and six, each with dramatic
fold-over causing large part of design omitted, additional 40k pair and block of four with errant and
displaced perforations, plus 1r vertical pair and block of four, errant perforations and fold-over, n.h.,
also used pair of 3k with fold-over at upper left, fine-v.f. ................................................(1219/2427var) 150.00

1337 wwa 1949 Stalin, two souvenir sheets of four, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) .....................................................(1325) 200.00

1338 wwa 1949-62 Pushkin and 25th Anniversary (Polar) souvenir sheets, two of each, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) .
......................................................................................................................................................(1360a,2606) 150.00

1339 wwa 1950 Stalingrad Restoration, 50k Theater, variety double paper, block of four, n.h., v.f. ....(1479var) 250.00

1340 wwa 1955-56 1r Matejko Painting, variety background overinked obliterating year date, also Antarctic
Expedition, 40k block of four, lower right stamp variety ship’s flag missing, n.h., v.f. (1752,1884var) 150.00

1341 wwa 1957 Olympics, 40k football, double impression of black, block of four, n.h., v.f. (Liapine $1,400) ....
.............................................................................................................................................................(1972var) 250.00

1342 wwsa 1958-60 International Astronomical Union 60k block of four, lower right stamp variety “UAU” for
“UAJ” used, also 40k Mark Twain, block of four with fold-over at bottom left, n.h., v.f. ........................
...................................................................................................................................................(2093,2418var) 100.00

1343 ww 1964 Tokyo Olympics, two green souvenir sheets, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) ...............................(2921-26) 150.00

1344 ` 1964-70 Green Tokyo Olympics and Lenin Type I souvenir sheets on unaddressed covers, v.f.
(web photo) .........................................................................................................................(2921-26,3788var) 150.00

1345 wwa 1965 Space (Cosmonaut’s Day), sheets of 24, also additional four blocks of 6x20k, n.h., v.f.  (web
photo)..................................................................................................................................................(3022-23) 100.00

1346 wwa 1965 Space (Cosmonaut’s Day), 20k sheet of 24, completely imperf. at left, n.h., v.f.,  rare
(Zagorsky 3099pb, 280,000rub $4,450)  (web photo) ..................................................................(3023var) 1,000.00

1347 P 1966 Art, imperforate proofs of stamps (3) and souvenir sheet, v.f. ........................................................ 1,500.00

1348 ww 1975 Fairy Tales (Palekh), 4k-20k se-tenant strip of five, right pair imperf. between and at margin,
n.h., v.f. (Zagorsky 4484-4488var) ......................................................................................(4400-4404var) 500.00

1349 1350

1349 wwa 1975 Fairy Tales (Palekh), 4k-20k se-tenant sheet of 20, completely imperforate at right, n.h., v.f.
(Zagorsky 4484-4488var) ......................................................................................................(4400-4404var) 2,000.00

1350 wwa 1975 Fairy Tales (Palekh), 4k-20k se-tenant sheet of 20, completely imperforate at left, n.h., v.f.
(Zagorsky 4484-4488var) ......................................................................................................(4400-4404var) 2,000.00
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1351 wwa 1978 Paintings, 12k lower right sheet corner margin block of four, upper stamp part of black
inscription and value missing, n.h., v.f. ........................................................................................(4711var) 200.00

1352 ww 1979 COMECON 16k variety missing red star on white flag, also 150r Trinity Cathedral imperf. pair
and block of four, n.h., v.f. ....................................................................................................(4759,6216var) 150.00

1353 wwa 1984 Space, 15k two different lower right sheet corner margin blocks of four, each with black
inscriptions doubled at left, n.h., v.f. .............................................................................................(5270var) 1,500.00

1354 wwa 1989 October Revolution, imperf. block of four, n.h., v.f.  (web photo) ....................................(5814var) 100.00

1355 wwa 1990 Russian Capitals, imperforate blocks of four, 12 different (missing Frunze and others which do
not exist imperf.),  n.h., v.f. (Zagorsky 6102Pa-6110Pa,6113Pa/6116Pa) ....................(5854/5868var) 500.00

1356 ` Semi-Postals. 1922 Philately for Children, 10k single, also blocks of four of 2k, 3k, 5k and 10k,
used on back of registered cover from Moscow to Constantinople, with 21.8.22 foreign departure
datestamp and Galata (2.9.22) arrival pmks, some cover wear, but incredibly rare commercial usage
of these stamps on cover to Turkey .............................................................................................................. 5,000.00

1357 (w) 1922 Rostov-On-Don, 2t green, double impression, unused without gum as issued, v.f., signed
Mikulski ...............................................................................................................................................(B30var) 250.00

1358 wa 1923 Philately for Labor, 1r+1r on 10r, gold surcharge inverted, marginal block of four, l.h., two
stamps with natural vertical creases, otherwise v.f. and scarce (if not unique) block, signed Mikulski
..................................................................................................................................................................(B39a) 3,000.00

1359 ` Air Post. 1870 (15 Nov) Siege of Paris, FL franked with France 80c Laureated, cancelled “5” large
numeral, with corresponding Paris R. de Bondy departure cds alongside, addressed to St.
Petersburg, endorsed “Par Ballon Monte”, boxed “PD” and appropriate crayon charge markings due
to Prussia, fine and attractive Ballon Monte to Russia (without arrival pmk), with certificates from
Bertrand Sinais and Jean-Francois Brun ...................................................................................................... 3,000.00
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1360 w 1924 15k on 1r red brown, surcharge inverted, top sheet margin single, l.h., v.f., signed Stolow, cat.
$1,400 ........................................................................................................................................................(C8a) 1,000.00

1361 ww 1930 Zeppelin 40k and 80k imperforate singles, n.h., v.f., signed N.Y. Stamp Company, etc., with
1987 Diena certificate, cat. $5,700 ..............................................................................................(C12b-13b) 1,500.00

1362 s 1931 Airships, imperforate set, also 15k perf. 10½, used, fine-v.f., cat. $287 ..................(C15-19,25a) 100.00

1363 ww 1933 Civil Aviation, watermarked and unwatermarked sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,220 ..........(C40-49) 500.00

1364 w 1933 Civil Aviation, watermarked, set of five, imperf. sheet margin singles in issued colors, with
gum, h.r., v.f. and extremely rare (not to be confused with the imperf. trials in various colors) ...........
.........................................................................................................................................................(C40-44var) 15,000.00

1365 ww 1934 5k violet brown, perf. 13½, n.h., v.f., cat. $275 .......................................................................(C50a) 100.00

1366 w 1935 Chelyuskin Rescue, complete set, h.r., fresh, mostly v.f., cat. $1,032.............................(C58-67) 500.00

1367 ww 1935 Chelyuskin Expedition, 1k-50k complete, n.h. and post office fresh, each stamp well centered,
fresh and v.f. A splendid set in superior quality, rarely offered this nice, cat. $2,058 .............(C58-67) 1,000.00

1368 ww 1935 Chelyuskin Expedition, 1k-50k complete, n.h. and post office fresh, each stamp well centered,
fresh and v.f. A splendid set in superior quality, rarely offered this nice, cat. $2,058 .............(C58-67) 1,000.00

1369 w/ww Air Post Semi-Officials. 1922 12m-600m surcharges, four different, three Types of each, mostly
n.h., fine-v.f., signed Goznak, Mikulski, etc., cat. $3,715 ........................................................(CO1-CO4) 1,500.00

1370 w/ww 1922 1200m on 10k, n.h., well centered, diagonal crease, v.f. appearance, cat. $1,500 ............(CO5) 300.00

1371 ` Flight Covers. 1928 (22 July) cover registered from Baku and flown via Moscow (24 July) to Osaka,
Japan, attractively franked, v.f., with arrival (24.8) postmark on back ..................................................... 500.00

1372 ` 1931 (2 Oct) registered and flown cover from Leningrad to Berlin, from there to Colombia, with
franking added in Bogota for further transmission to Cali, v.f., with appropriate transit and arrival
pmks ................................................................................................................................................................... 250.00
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1373 1374

1373 1935 Moscow-San Francisco, used on registered and flown cover (back restored, thus needs to be
considered a coverfront) from Moscow to San Francisco, with bilingual “Special Air Flight Moscow-
San Francisco through the North Pole” cachet, v.f. (three Soviet fl iers, Sigismund Levanevsky,
George Baidukov and Victor Levchenko, took off from Schlovsky Military Airport near Moscow in the
red-winged Soviet monoplane “O 25” at 6:30 A.M. on a 6,000 mile non-stop flight to San Francisco,
via the North Pole. Flying over Siberia and 700 miles across the Arctic Ocean, the plane developed
problems, and on radio instructions, the fliers returned to their base) .................................................... 2,500.00

1374 ` 1939 (28 Apr) Non-stop Transatlantic flight, Moscow-New York, by Soviet aviators Gen.Kokkinaki
and Major Gordienko on their airplane “Moskva”. After successfully crossing the Atlantic, the
aviators were forced (due to bad weather over Labrador) to fly at 30,000 feet using oxygen masks.
Their supply of oxygen was nearly depleted and at high altitude, the radio equipment froze up.
Eventually, Gen. Kokkinaki fainted and his navigator Gordienko took over the controls and managed
an emergency landing at Miscou Island, off the coast of New Brunswick. After repairs, the “Moskva”
proceeded to New York. This postcard (Lenin Mausoleum) is one of only 32 carried on this flight,
with Registry label No.73, addressed to New York, with Miscou Lighthouse N.B. Apr 28, 39 arrival
pmk, also accompanied by corresponding contemporary map and advertising by William H. Peters,
Aerophilatelist, v.f. ....................................................................................................................(AAMC 1320) 1,500.00

1375 ` Zeppelin Flights. 1930 Germany flight cover registered from Moscow, franked with four different
commemoratives/regular issues, t ied by 10.IX.30 datestamps, with Friedrichshafen (11.9) and
Frankfurt (12.9) arrival pmks, fine usage of non-Zeppelin franking, signed Wellseifer, etc. ................. 250.00

1376 ` 1930 Germany f l ight cover registered from Moscow, franked with three different
commemoratives/regular issues, t ied by 10.IX.30 datestamps, with Friedrichshafen (11.9) and
Dresden (12.9) arrival pmks, fine usage of non-Zeppelin franking ........................................................... 250.00

1377 ` Postage Dues. 1865 (8 May) cover franked with 10k brown & blue (unwatermarked), tied by cds,
with “Dopltatit 10” handstamped below, fine and rare early Postage Due cover .................................... 350.00

1378 ` Postal Stationery. 1890 3k postal reply double card (folded) unused, one portion (“with prepaid
portion”) indicia missing, fine-v.f. ................................................................................................................... 250.00

1379 w Telegraph Stamps. 1867 10k on 20k black, red brown, perforated 12, unused with original gum,
hinge remnants, well centered, with intact perforations on all sides, v.f. (Zagorsky T2, 125,000Rub,
$1907) .....................................................................................................................................................(YT 2) 1,500.00

Russian Provisional Locals 
1380 ` 1921 (15 July) registered 3k on 5k stationery entire envelope additionally franked with 2k, 3k and 5k

handstamped “P”, used locally in Proskurov, some toning, otherwise fine, with arrival pmk, rare
usage .................................................................................................................................................................. 500.00
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Wenden 
1381 wwa 1901 2kop dark green and brown, tete-beche block of nine, n.h., v.f. ..........................................(L12a) 2,500.00

1382 (w)a 1901 Wenden Castle, two distinct shades, imperf. double gutter panes of 71 and 67, unused without
gum, folded between stamps, some creases, mostly v.f., signed Prof. Winterstein, cat. $8,280 (web
photo) .......................................................................................................................................................(L12b) 2,500.00

1383 (w)a 1901 Wenden Castle, frame only, imperf. cross gutter pane of 100, unused without gum as issued,
folded mostly between stamps, few creases, fine-v.f., signed Prof. Winterstein .........................(L12P) 2,500.00

Russian Offices in China 

1384 ` 1902 three picture postcards, each with 1k or 4k Imperial Russian franking, tied by “Shanghaikwang
26.IV” and 7 August pmks, addressed to Peking and Paris, fine-v.f., rare usage (Shanhaiguan is a
district of the city of Qinhuangdao, Hebei Province, China, named after the pass of the Great Wall
within the district, Shanhai Pass) (Tchilingirian “RRR”) ............................................................................. 1,500.00

1385 w 1917-20 10c on 10k dark blue, also 5c on imperf. 5k lilac, each with surcharge inverted, l.h., v.f.,
rare .....................................................................................................................................................(55a,80a) 250.00

1386 ` 1920 (113 Dec) cover addressed to Petrograd, franked with red “10 Cent.” on 10k/7k blue, tied by
unreadable cds repeated below, with Ataman Semyonov label (“Rebirth of Russia in the East”),
minor cover wear, away from the stamp,  with red Petrograd (4.2.21) arrival pmk on back.  A rarity
on cover ......................................................................................................................................................(78) 1,500.00

Russian Offices in the Turkish Empire 

1387 s 1865 2k brown & blue, vertical pair, cancelled in blue dots, fresh and v.f. ........................................(2) 1,500.00
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1388 ` 1866 (4 July) FL from Mersina to Constantinople, franked with bottom sheet margin horizontal pair
of 10 para brown & blue, placed upside down and canceled by three strikes in blue, apparently sent
by an agent of ROPIT, some lettersheet separations, fine and very rare franking, signed Holcombe,
with his 1999 certificate, ex-Julius Steindler and Dr.Casey collections ................................................... 7,500.00

1389 s 1866 2k (10 para) red with blue horizontal net, vertical pair, cancelled by mute diamond of dots,
groundwork shifted downwards, minor flaws, fine ...................................................................................(4) 500.00

1390 ` 1876 (26 Oct) FL from Odessa to France, franked with Russian Levant 7k black surcharge on 10k
numerals (defective), tied by cds, with additional strike repeated below, Mail Car 21-22 (Pochtwoyj
Wagon), transit and Bordeaux arrival pmks on back, overall toning, fine .........................................(18) 500.00

1391 ` 1905 (5 Aug) registered cover to Constantinople, franked with horizontal pair of 1pi on 10k, tied by
the rare “R.O.P.I.T. Ordu” 1905 postmark, with ROPIT Constantinople arrival pmk on back, v.f.
Ordu, a Greek city of Asia Minor is located on the Black Sea, present day Kotyora (Turkey),
population in 1905 was under 10,000 ............................................................................................................ 1,000.00

Sakhalin 

1392 ` 1912 (6 Sep) registered cover to Alameda, Ca (redirected), franked on reverse with 20k carmine &
blue (creased), two different (one in English) registration labels of “Sakhalin Aleksandrovsk”,
forwarded and redirected markings on front, cover creases and tears, rare usage from Sakhalin to
USA, with transit and arrival markings (Sakhalin is Russia’s largest island, administered as part of
Sakhalin Oblast. Sakhalin, which is about one fifth the size of Japan, is just off the east coast of
Russia, and just north of Japan. Formerly under Chinese control in earlier centuries, Sakhalin has
been claimed by both Russia and Japan over the course of the 19th and 20th centuries. This has
led to bitter disputes between the two countries over control of the island. Russia seized the island
from the Japanese near the end of World War II and most of the native population moved to
Hokkaido when the Japanese were finally displaced from the island in 1949) ....................................... 1,500.00

ZEMSTVO 
GRIAZOVETS 

1393 w 1890-93 4k red violet, horizontal tete-beche pair, also perf. 4k blue, horizontal se-tenant tete-beche
pair, h.r., creases and thins, otherwise fine (Schmidt 27S,37,40) ........................................(25a,35,38) 250.00
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IRBIT 
1394 (w)a 1880 8k black on yellow paper, four different types, vertical gutter tete-beche block of four (two

pairs) unused without gum, folded between stamps, fine-v.f. .............................................................(4a) 500.00

PRILUKY 

1395 (w) 1893 5k black on dark li lac colored paper, vertical gutter tete-beche pair, unused without gum,
folded between stamps with some discoloration mostly in gutter, fine, very rare (Schmidt 9S) ....(10) 2,500.00

RYAZAN 

1396 wa 1873 2k gray black, block of eight (4x2), combination with wavy inner lines at top, straight lines at
bottom, h.r., natural adhesive toning, otherwise fine, ex-Faberge (Schmidt 8,8T) .......................(6,6b) 1,000.00

Armenia 
1397 1851 printed 4-page folio in Cyrillic and German, headed “by order of Nikolai Pavlovich, sovereign

of all Russia”, bearing Imperial Arms and signed by the Military Governor of Erevan and entitling
the holder to the right of passage in the territory, fine and decorative document, used during the
Russian military campaign in the Caucuses ................................................................................................. 2,500.00

1398 ws` 1920 balance of a specialized collection in stock book, hundreds of used and unused, multiples of
different types of the overprints and surcharges, inevitable errors with inverted, double, tete-beche,
overprints on Romanov stamps (including 5r), on Postal Savings stamps, Semi-Postal issues,
unlisted and reference items, many with Stefan Berger certificates, others signed Romeko, Mikulski,
Dr.P.Jemchouhin, Serebrakian, Lissiuk, also a couple of items from Georgia, including Tiflis roulette
and Batum Negative Seal cancel, mostly f ine-v.f.  An important group of these rare and
controversial stamps, high catalogue value  (web photo)............................................................................ 2,500.00

1399 E 1922 Pictorials, group of 11 different imperforate essays in various colors, v.f. .................................... 500.00

Azerbaijan 
1400 ` 1919 (24 Sep) registered cover from Baku to Tiflis, franked on back with Russian Imperial franking,

paying 1.70r, with arrival pmk.  An interesting usage, pre-Musavat Issue (Azerbaijan issued its own
stamps in October 1919) ................................................................................................................................. 150.00

1401 ` 1922 (27 Dec) registered cover (opened for display) from Baku to Saratow-Iwanowka vi l lage,
returned back to Baku, franked on back with 500,000r on 2,000r and 300,000r on 3,000r, paying
800,000r, with Alexandropol transit ............................................................................................................... 150.00
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1402 ` 1922 (9 July) cover from Baku to Berlin, franked on back with 9x50,000r, paying 450,000r, with
unclear arrival pmk, interesting franking ....................................................................................................... 150.00

1403 ws 1922 Baku Province, selection of 28 used and unused, variety of handstamps and overprints, fine-
v.f., scarce group of Postmaster’s Provisionals (web photo)......................................................(300/333) 500.00

1404 w 1922 66,000r error of surcharge (instead of 33,000) on 250r, h.r., v.f., signed Az.Voka (Zagorsky 4
IIA, $2,500) ...........................................................................................................................................(34var) 500.00

1405 s 1922 50,000r on 3,000r vertical tete-beche pair, surcharge inverted, used, v.f. ........................(35var) 150.00

1406 (w) 1922 5,000r on 2,000r horizontal pair, right stamp without overprint, unused without gum as issued,
signed “KB” ...........................................................................................................................................(39var) 150.00

1407 (w) 1922 surcharged 500,000r on 2,000r varieties showing errors of the numerator setting “500,001”,
“500,002”, “500,004”, “500,005” and “500,006”, five different, unused without gum, signed Az.Voka,
ex-Voikhansky .......................................................................................................................................(39var) 500.00

1408 (w)s 1922 15,000r on 5,000r errors of the numerator setting “15,001” and “15,002” horizontal pair, also
“15,002” used and additional “15,004”, “15,005”, “15,006” and “15,007”, unused without gum as
issued, v.f., signed Az.Voka, ex-Voikhansky ....................................................................................(40var) 150.00

1409 wsa 1922 surcharges, six different blocks of four, last one canceled on piece (signed Mikulski), others
unused, some inverted, occasional minor flaws, fine-v.f., cat. $752 .............................................(43/51) 150.00

1410 (w) 1922 300,000r on 3,000r vertical tete-beche pair showing errors of the numerator setting “300,007”
and “300,008”, unused without gum as issued, v.f., signed Az.Voka, ex-Voikhansky.  A rarity ...........
.................................................................................................................................................................(50var) 150.00

1411 (w) 1922 Second revaluation, 15,000r on 500r/5r (“500” double), also “15,000r (inverted) on 500/5r,
unused without gum as issued, v.f., signed Az. Voka (Mi.64Ivar), (Zagorsky 6var) cat. $1,300 ...........
.................................................................................................................................................................(52var) 500.00

1412 (w) 1922 Second revaluation, 15,000r on 70,000r/5,000r, unused without gum as issued, v.f., signed
(Mi.68I), (Zagorsky 8) cat. $650 ...............................................................................................................(53) 150.00

1413 s 1922 300,000r on 50,000r/3,000r, used, signed Dr.Ceresa, etc. (Zagorsky 20, $1,000) cat. $800(54) 250.00

1414 (w) 1922 Second revaluation, 300,000r on 50,000r/3,000r varieties showing errors of the numerator
sett ing “300,001”, “300,002” (double surcharge), “300,003”, “300,008” and “300,009”, unused
without gum as issued, few minor f laws, f ine-v.f., signed Az.Voka, ex-Voikhansky (Zagorsky
$7,500+) cat. $3,750 .............................................................................................................................(54var) 2,500.00

1415 (w) 1922 50,000r on 300,000 (inverted/3000r), unused without gum, v.f., with handstamped guarantee
(Zagorsky 20Ta, $800) cat. $750 ........................................................................................................(54var) 250.00

1416 w 1922 50,000r (2) and 25,000r surcharges on semi-postal stamps, also 30,000r on 150r, signed
Romeko, fine-v.f. ..................................................................................................................................(55var) 250.00

1417 (w) 1922 500,000r handstamped on 66,000/2,000r, unused, v.f., signed Voikhansky (illustrated Pl.XLIII)
(Zagorsky 23 I, $1,500) cat. $650 .......................................................................................................(55var) 250.00
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1418 (w) 1922 Second revaluation, 500,000r on 66,000r/2,000r varieties showing errors of the numerator
setting “500,001”, “500,002”, “500,003”, “500,004”, “500,007” and “500,008”, first one in pair with
normal surcharge, unused without gum, signed Az.Voka, ex-Voikhansky (Photo 1-4,6-7) (Zagorsky
$9,750+) cat. $4,550 .............................................................................................................................(55var) 2,500.00

1419 s 1922 Second revaluation, 50,000r on 500,000r/2,000r, used, v.f.,  signed Mikulski (Mi.68I),
(Zagorsky 7A,$1,200) cat. $650 ..........................................................................................................(55var) 250.00

1420 s 1922 500,000r on 500,000/2,000r used, Baku cancel, fine and rare stamp, with 1998 Dr. Ceresa
certificate (Zagorsky 21Ta, $1,200 for unused) cat. $700...............................................................(55var) 250.00

1421 s 1922 300,000r on 3,000r purple handstamp, horizontal tete-beche pair, used, v.f., signed Romeko,
Prof. Winterstein (including correspondence between Romeko and Winterstein regarding this item) .
.................................................................................................................................................................(69var) 250.00

1422 ws 1922-23 collection on pages and cards, 500+ used and unused, with good selection of cancels
(Agdasch, Nachitschewan, Terteri, Baku, Zakatali, Annenskoye), hundreds of errors and varieties,
double, inverted, missing, numerator errors, plus many others, also 4 covers, plus fronts (including
Semi-Postals B1-2 with Bydgoszcz, Poland arrival pmk, this is illustrated in Ceresa’s handbook),
large pieces and much more, including good selection of reference material with different types of
forgeries identified.  An excellent collection of this difficult area (web photo) ......................................... 2,500.00

1423 ` 1923 (1 Mar) registered cover from Baku to Berlin, franked on back with 4x15,000r on 5,000r and
pair of 5,000r on 2,000r, paying 70,000r (Transcaucasian) rubles, via Moscow, with Berlin arrival on
back .................................................................................................................................................................... 150.00

1424 ` 1923 (19 Mar) registered cover (opened for display) from Baku to Taganrog, franked on back with
12x5,000r on 2,000r, paying 60,000r (Transcaucasian) rubles, with Taganrog arrival on back ........... 150.00

Far Eastern Republic 
1425 ` 1921 (10 Mar) registered cover from Vladivostok to Seattle, franked with single 20k/14k, departure

pmk at bottom, with arrival pmks on back, fine ............................................................................................ 200.00

1426 w 1923 Trade Control surcharges on Romanov stamps, two different, h.r., v.f. ......................................... 250.00

1427 ` 1923 (25 Mar) registered cover from Chita to Moscow, franked with 2x10k and 5k surcharge, tied by
cds, with arrival pmk on back, minor cover faults, otherwise fine ............................................................. 250.00

1428 ` 1923 (21 May) cover from Chita to Dr.Brender in Berlin, franked with 20k Soviet issue, filing fold
and some toning, fine ...................................................................................................................................... 150.00

Georgia 
1429 P 1919 Tamar, 10r imperforate essays in five different colors, printed on both sides, v.f. ...................... 500.00

1430 P 1919-23 issues, selection of 18 different imperforate trial color proofs, including unissued designs,
1r double impression, four different colors of 3000r, semi-postals without surcharge, v.f. and scarce
group ...................................................................................................................................................(12/B4P) 1,000.00

1431 P 1920-23 selection of 15 different imperforate proofs in black, various paper types, fine-v.f. (web
photo) .................................................................................................................................................................. 250.00

1432 ` 1922-23 selection of nine covers or cards, seven registered to Constantinople, Moscow, Germany,
Finland or USA, variety of surcharges and handstamps, fine lot .............................................................. 1,500.00

1433 ` 1923 (5 May) registered cover to Germany, franked on back with 500k (3), 2000k (2) and 3000k (2)
surcharged with new value in violet, fine, with Dresden arrival pmk ......................................(37,38,40) 250.00

1434 ` 1923 (3 May) cover from Tiflis, via Moscow and Kaunas to Panevezys, Lithuania, franked on back
with four different handstamped surcharges in black or violet, redirected on arrival to Anyksciai,
with 8.5.23 receiving pmk, filing fold away from the stamps, fine-v.f. ...............................(37,39,40,45) 200.00

1435 ` 1925 selection of 26 mostly unused, limited edition picture postcards, variety of native scenes,
reproductions of famous artworks, beautiful colors, mostly fine-v.f.  (web photo) ................................... 500.00
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1436 ` Military Mail. 1916-17 Caucasian Army, group of 34 covers and cards endorsed “Active Caucasian
Army”, used in Tifl is, Sukhumi, Batum, also Fieldpost Army markings, with or without franking,
censor markings, fine group ............................................................................................................................ 2,500.00

Turkish Occupation of Georgia 

1437 ` 1918 (29 Oct) registered cover from Halep to Batum, addressed to the chief physician of Batum, 3rd
Army Aziziye Vatan Hospital, franked with Turkish adhesives, tied by departure cds, with registry
handstamp below, struck with “Sahra Postasi 33 29 10 1918” all Arabic fieldpost cancelation on
arrival, some normal toning, fine and  very rare usage, stated to be one of only two recorded
showing the “FPO 33” cancelation used in the Batum, detailed 2002 Nakri certificate (this cover is
illustrated on page 24 of “Batum under Occupation the years 1917-1921” by Hans G. Grigoleit &
Edward Klempka) .............................................................................................................................................. 1,000.00

Siberia 
1438 ` 1920 (28 Nov) printed prisoner of war card from Pervaya Retschka to Austria, censored by Russian

and then by the Japanese authorit ies, v.f. and rare usage during the Japanese Occupation of
Vladivostok region ............................................................................................................................................ 500.00

1439 ` 1921 registered value letter from Nikolsk-Ussurijsk transferring the sum of “4 sen” to the editors of
“The Voice of the Nation” in Vladivostok, franked by a strip of 4x10k dark blue & bearing virtually
intact postal seals of Nikolsk-Ussurijsk & arrival pmk. A v.f. and rare commercial cover used during
the Japanese Occupation of the region and an excellent example of the enforced usage of
Japanese currency on the local population; with Mikulski certificate ....................................................... 5,000.00

SAAR 
1440 wwa 1920 1M carmine, selection of 11 overprint varieties incl. single, three pairs and a marginal block of

four, showing thinner letters, interrupted bar, etc., n.h., fine-v.f. ............................................(17,17var) 750.00

1441 P Semi-Postals. 1951-55 Art series, group of eight different artist signed die proofs, also two different
imperf. deluxe sheets, fine-v.f. ....................................................................................................................... 1,000.00

SALVADOR 
1442 ` 1881 (22 Mar) mourning envelope to USA, franked with pair of 5c blue and single 1c green, tied by

a neat target strike in blue, with corresponding cds alongside, backstamped on arrival, minor faults,
fine appearance ................................................................................................................................................ 250.00
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1443 Pa 1892 Landing of Columbus, 1c-1p orange, imperf. composite sheetlet of six, also gutter strip of
three and one single die (1p), all values represented, card mounted, some adhesive stains, fine .....
..............................................................................................................................................................(60-69P) 750.00

1444 Pa 1894 Columbus, 1c-10p, complete set of 13, low values imperf. sheetlet of 10, three top values card
mounted individually, all in black, some adhesive toning, generally fine ................................(91-103P) 750.00

1445 ` 1906 (4 Nov) cover from Santa Ana to New York, with 1c+2c+10c on reverse, fine-v.f. ...(336,37,41) 150.00

SAN MARINO 
1446 w 1877 30c brown, three unused examples, each with original gum, h.r., usual centering, with 1999

Diena certificates, cat. $2,775 ..................................................................................................................(15) 200.00

1447 S 1932 2.75L orange, perforated Specimen, n.h., v.f.,  only 160 issued (Sass.P163) cat.

€900 .........................................................................................................................................................(138S) 300.00

1448 S 1932 Railway, 1.25 violet, perforated Specimen, n.h., v.f.,  only 200 issued (Sass.P166) cat.

€800 .........................................................................................................................................................(141S) 300.00

1449 S 1932 Garibaldi, 20c carmine and 75c violet (colors reversed), perforated Specimen, n.h., v.f., only

200 issued (Sass.P169,172) cat. €1,600 ....................................................................................(144,147S) 500.00

SAUDI ARABIA 
1450 w/wwa 1922 ½pi and 1pi overprints, selection on album page, with blocks of four, inverted, double,

transposed overprints (SG 38c,38d,38da, 38f, etc.), fine-v.f., with four David Graham certificates,
cat. $1,541 .........................................................................................................................................(L30,31a) 250.00

1451 w/wwa 1924 Caliphate Issue, 3pi olive (error of color) instead of olive brown, pane of 36 (6x6) with gold
overprint, mounted on All Hajj album page, minor perf. separations, l.h. or n.h., fine-v.f., with stamp
in issued color included for comparison.  Stated to be the only recorded sheet on olive color instead
of brown, ex-Thoden collection ........................................................................................................(L47var) 750.00

1452 w 1925 King Ali Issue, 1/8pi-10pi without overprint, perforated set of nine, h.r., fine-v.f. (see note in
Scott following No.L186) ................................................................................................................................. 100.00

1453 w 1925 King Ali Issue, unoverprinted set of eight imperforate singles, h.r., v.f. ........................................ 150.00

1454 wwa 1925 1/8pi orange yellow rouletted 13, overprinted in red, complete sheet of 50, with intact margins
and plate numbers and inscriptions, n.h., few minor toned specks, fresh and fine sheet, cat. $2,000
....................................................................................................................................................................(L51) 500.00

1455 wwa 1925 1/8pi orange, rouletted 13, with red overprint, two blocks of four, one with overprint inverted,
the other with strong offset on gum, n.h., some toned spots on gum, fresh and otherwise v.f., with
handstamped guarantee markings (inverted overprints), cat. $920...........................................(L56,56a) 150.00

1456 wwa 1925 2pi magenta, rouletted 13, with red overprint, lower right sheet corner margin block of six, with
“N-10-A” control number, hinged in margin, stamps n.h., but with some fingerprints, signed Ela; also
a single with inverted overprint, n.h., v.f., cat. $665 ...................................................................(L60,60a) 150.00

1457 wwa 1925 2pi magenta rouletted 13, overprinted in blue, complete sheet of 50, with intact margins and
plate numbers and inscriptions, n.h., three punched holes through the stamps, fresh and fine sheet,
undoubtedly very rare, cat. $18,750 ......................................................................................................(L73) 2,500.00
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1458 ws 1925 ½pi and 1pi overprints, h.r. and used, the latter signed Wak, with Arabian Philatel ic
Association International certificates, cat. $255 .............................................................................(L74,75) 150.00

1459 wwa Postage Dues. 1925 1pi blue rouletted 13 with red overprint inverted, complete sheet of 50, with
intact margins and plate numbers and inscriptions, three security punches, stamps n.h., fresh and
fine, rare sheet (catalogued as hinged) cat. $2,000........................................................................(LJ24a) 500.00

1460 (w) Revenue Stamps. 1925 Hejaz Railway Revenue stamps, 500pi brown red, top sheet margin
horizontal strip of six, some perf. separations paper reinforced on back, fine ....................................... 150.00

1461 wwa 1925 5pa ocher (Turkey) with blue Nejd handstamp, pane of 50, n.h., some perf. separations, fine-
v.f., cat. $2,500 .............................................................................................................................................(1) 500.00

1462 w 1925 selection of 10 different, including two Railway Tax stamps, l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f. .(26,28,46/54) 100.00

1463 wwa 1925 Nejd Administration of Hejaz, handstamped in black on Turkey 5pa green, large pane of 30
(3x10 separated into two blocks of 15), with top and bottom margins intact, n.h., few minor wrinkles,
fine and very rare multiple (SG 216a, £2,400) (catalogued as hinged) cat. $3,600 .......................(36a) 500.00

1464 wwa 1925 Hejaz 2Pia magenta, rouletted 13, blue Nejd handstamp, bottom sheet margin pane of 25,
hinged in margin, few perf. separations, stamps n.h., occasional adhesions and minor wrinkles,
fresh and impressive multiple, cat. $4,500 .............................................................................................(38) 500.00

1465 w 1934 Proclamation of Emir Saud, imperforate singles, complete set, heavy h.r., ½s with natural gum
crease, otherwise v.f. (SG 316-27) cat. $2,267............................................................................(138-149) 750.00

1466 w 1934 Proclamation, imperforate sheet margin singles, some with portions of adjoining stamps, h.r.,
fresh and v.f. set, cat. $2,267 ......................................................................................................(138-49var) 500.00

1467 wwa 1934-57 Tughra of King Abdul, complete set of 14, plus five additional shades, all in blocks of four,
many with margins, n.h., fine-v.f., scarce blocks in excellent condition, cat. $2,148 (web photo) ........
...............................................................................................................................................................(159-72) 750.00

1468 ` 1948-55 two illustrated covers of Holy Mecca, one flown to Casablanca, the other to Khan Yunis,
with censor markings, fine.  Illustrated on Al Haji page, fine pair of Pilgrimage (Al-Hajj or Al-Umra)
covers ................................................................................................................................................................. 250.00

1469 P 1952 Inauguration of Dammam-Riyadh Railway, complete set of five large die proofs, die sunk on
full cards, also a master die proof in green, value tablet blank, v.f. and fresh, extremely rare set .....
..........................................................................................................................................................(187-191P) 5,000.00

1470 ww 1965-70 Redrawn Dam, 1p-200p, complete set, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,917 .............................(286-313) 750.00

1471 wwa 1965-70 Redrawn Gas-Oil Plant, 10p dark blue and rose, bottom sheet corner margin block of four,
n.h. and post office fresh, v.f., cat. $2,600 ...........................................................................................(323) 700.00

1472 wwa 1965-70 Redrawn Gas-Oil Plant, 10p dark blue and rose, left margin block of four, n.h. and post
office fresh, v.f., cat. $2,600 ...................................................................................................................(323) 700.00

SERBIA 
1473 s 1866 Belgrade Printing, pelure paper, 40pa ultramarine, two diff. shades, horizontal strips of three,

oval and boxed “Naplacheno” and “Preporucheno” ..............................................................................(13) 300.00

1474 w 1880 Prince Milan, 50p brown violet, two unused examples, each gummed on both sides, fine-v.f.,

extremely rare, with 1963 Dr.Hirsch certificate (Mi.26b) cat. €560 ...................................................(31a) 500.00

1475 wa 1903 3d perf. 13½, block of 10, n.h., fine-v.f. and pristine, cat. $1,400 ..........................................(76a) 500.00

1476 ` 1918 (18 Apr) French military postcard sent to a Serbian soldier in Corfu, with the rare “MPO 208”
cancel, with arrival pmk, fine .......................................................................................................................... 250.00
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1477 ` 1918 (Dec 24) picture postcard franked with 10pa, tied by “Tisza Sz Miklos” pmk, from a member of
FPO 48, censored “Veliki Beckerek Mil i tary Region” ( later Zrenjanin-North Banat).  After the
Salonika Front was broken and the war ended, most of the Serbian troops were taken to Baranya
and Temesvar to occupy those parts of Transylvania (Romania) which belonged to Hungary.  The
Serbian stamp issue “King Peter on the Battlefield” was used at Salonika (5para and 10para only)
as wartime currency.  Soldiers were paid with these stamps and the Greek authorities collected
money from the Serbian officials at Salonika in exchange, rare ......................................................(133) 500.00

SOMALIA 
1478 w 1932 Pictorials, perf. 12, complete set, h.r., fine-v.f. (Sass. 167-184) cat. €2,000 ................(138-155) 500.00

1479 E 1933 unissued designs, 10c and 50c green, imperforate l i thographed proofs (4½ x 5½mm) on
watermarked paper, v.f., rare ......................................................................................................................... 400.00

1480 wwa 1955 Flowers, 1c Adenium, double impression, block of four, n.h., v.f. ....................................(198var) 200.00

1481 ww Air Post Officials. 1934 Servizio Aereo Speciale “Coronchina” overprint inverted, n.h., v.f., signed

U.P.N. Roma, Diena and S.Cilio, with his 2017 certificate (Sass.SA2b cat. €9,000) ..............(CO1var) 2,000.00

SPAIN 
1482 aS 1938 Charity Stamps (“Colegio de Huerfanos de Ferroviarios”) Train, 10c black and blue, two

vertical  pairs handstamped Specimen and affixed on presentation card from the Thomas de La Rue
archives, with serial number 70 at bottom, v.f. ............................................................................................ 500.00

SPANISH COLONIES - Spanish Morocco 

1483 1484

1483 ` Zeppelin Flights. 1930 Europe-Pan-American Flight, Return Flight, Seville to Friedrichshafen, card
originating in Tetuan and franked with 2.30p postage but not cancelled until arrival in Seville on 2
June; red oval German flight cancel and two different Friedrichshafen receivers, v.f., only 20 cards
(and 20 covers) carried on this flight ............................................................................................................. 1,000.00

1484 ` 1933 3rd SAF from Tetuan to Brazil, v.f., rare ............................................................................................. 1,000.00

SWEDEN 
1485 ` 1868 (22 Sep) FL from Hudlkswall to France paying 42o rate with 12o ultramarine and 30o brown,

“Suede Amb.Er.” border transit date stamp, with appropriate transit & arrival pmks, v.f. and
attractive cover .......................................................................................................................................(9,11) 500.00
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1486 ` 1869 (19 Oct) outer FL from Goteborg to London, franked with 5o yellow green and pair of 20o red,
charged “1d” in ms, for local delivery, v.f., with red London arrival pmk .......................................(6,16) 500.00

1487 ` 1870 (17 May) FL from Stockholm to France paying 42o rate with 12o ultramarine and 30o brown,
“Suede Amb.Er.” blue border transit date stamp, with appropriate transit & arrival pmks, v.f. and
attractive cover .......................................................................................................................................(9,11) 500.00

1488 Sa 1937 Stockholm test stamp in red brown, perforated and gummed pane of 90, imperf. horizontally,
some wrinkles and creases, mostly fine  (web photo).................................................................................. 500.00

1489 ` Flight Covers. 1935 (Feb 20) Stockholm to Leopoldville, Belgian Congo flight cover via Sabena,
returned to sender, some toning, with Leopoldville arrival pmk, rare ....................................................... 200.00

SWITZERLAND - CANTONAL ADMINISTRATION 
Geneva 

1490 1491

1490 ` 1850 5c black & red, margins all around, tied by grid cancel on large part of outer FL (side flaps
missing) from Geneva (22 May 51), used locally, filing fold away from the stamp, fine cover, signed
von Der Weid, with 2000 Renggli certificate (Zu.10a) cat. $3,750 ....................................................(2L6) 1,000.00

1491 ` 1850 5c black and red, full margins all around, tied by red cancel on locally addressed cover, with
corresponding red Geneve 14 Dec 50 departure pmk alongside, wax seal removed from back, fresh
and v.f. cover, with 1949 Fulpius and 1991 von der Weid certificates ............................................(2L6) 1,500.00

SWITZERLAND 
1492 ` 1903-5 single correspondence of 8 registered value letters from St. Gallen to Paris, each franked

with combination of Helvetia and Numeral types, intact wax seals on reverse, fine-v.f. ....................... 500.00

1493 ` 1904-10 incoming mail from Russia, correspondence of 23 covers and cards, three registered from
Geneva back to Russia, others with Imperial franking, different rates, one with Swiss Postage due
added on arrival, mostly fine (web photo) ...................................................................................................... 500.00

1494 wwa Semi-Postals. 1936 Pro-Patria, wholesale lot of 40 uncut blocks of four sheets, n.h., fine-v.f. (also
included four additional sheets with marginal faults, not counted) (Zumstein Blockbogen = 4 Blocks
No.8, Sfr.17,000+) cat. $18,400 ...........................................................................................................(B80a) 3,000.00

1495 ww Air Post Semi-Officials. 1913 Lugano, 25c “Pro Aviazione Nazionale”, n.h., fine, signed Diena, with
his 1990 certificate (Zumstein IX) cat. SFr 12,000 ....................................................................................... 2,500.00

1496 w Officials. 1923 B.I.T. overprints, 5c-25c, 35c-80c, also 3fr and 5fr, eleven diff. unused with original
gum, few h.r., mostly l.h., signed Bloch, Irwin Heiman, etc., scarce (Zu.1/13) cat. SFr 2,022 ..............
.........................................................................................................................................................(3O3/3O25) 700.00



Cherrystone Auctions

-212-

March 3-4, 2020

1497 wwa 1950 United Nations, 5c-10fr complete set of sheet corner margin blocks of four, n.h., v.f., cat.

€2,560 .............................................................................................................................................(7O1-7O20) 750.00

TANNU TUVA 
1498 ww 1935 10k violet, tete-beche pair, top stamp variety imperf. at left, n.h., v.f. ...............................(57var) 250.00

1499 (w) 1943 Coat of Arms, 25k slate on buff paper, vertical sheetlet of five, perforated only horizontally,
unused without gum as issued, v.f., cat. $900 .....................................................................................(120) 500.00

TURKEY 
1500 ww 1916 General Post Office, imperf. set of five sheet margin singles, n.h., v.f. ..................(345-349var) 250.00

UKRAINE 
1501 wwa 1918 Kiev, Odessa and Podolia Trident overprints, selection of 10 different panes of 25 with or

without margins, 1k imperf. used, others n.h., fine-v.f., signed Bulat and/or Seichter .......................... 250.00

1502 wwa 1954 National Council stamps, 25k sheetlets in ultramarine, orange and magenta, n.h., with
marginal inscriptions in French, German and English ................................................................................ 250.00

1503 ` Postal Stationery. 1919 7k entire stationery envelope, black Trident overprint, registered from
Kharkov to Moscow, with departure cds alongside, also “from Kharkov” directional handstamp, fine
usage, with arrival pmk .................................................................................................................................... 100.00

UNITED NATIONS 
1504 P 1952-58 seven die proofs, with the United Nations emblem, “U.N.Day”, “Human Rights”, three in

horizontal pairs, fine ........................................................................................................................................ 1,000.00

1505 P 1952-58 three die proofs, each with the United Nations emblem, one “U.N.Day”, another “Human
Rights”, last one, horizontal pair with “Central Hall-London”, fine ............................................................ 500.00

URUGUAY 
1506 Pa Revenue Stamps. 1900 (ca) Coat of Arms 1 centavo-8 Peso black, imperforate composite proof

sheet of 20 different, minor adhesions on back and some faults, rare sheet .......................................... 1,000.00

VATICAN CITY 

1507 s 1934 surcharges, 1,30 on 1,25L blue, small figures “30” in “1.30”, thin surcharge, prepared but
never issued, used, perfectly centered, fresh and v.f., signed Champion, Bolaffi, etc., with 1961
Diena and 2008 Sorani certificates. Only one sheet of 100 of these sample surcharges were printed

and sold by error, certainly the greatest rarity from Vatican City (Sass.36A, cat. €23,000) cat.
$16,000 ......................................................................................................................................................(36a) 5,000.00

1508 ww 1940 5c dark carmine, imperforate single with large margins, n.h., v.f., signed S.Cilio, with his 2009

certificate (Sass.72a) cat. €1,500 ..........................................................................................................(72a) 150.00

1509 wwa 1946 20c on 5c gray, surcharge inverted, block of four, n.h., v.f., signed Raybaudi (Sass. 102aa,

€8,000) cat. $3,900 ................................................................................................................................(102a) 1,000.00
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1510 w 1946 20c on 5c gray, vertical strip of three, surcharge partly omitted from top two stamps, some
toning, interesting variety, not listed ...............................................................................................(102var) 150.00

1511 wwa 1946 1L on 50c green, upper right sheet corner block of four, top right stamp without surcharge,

n.h., v.f. (Sass.104cb) cat. €2,200....................................................................................................(104var) 300.00

1512 wwa 1946 Basil icas, 40L blue, imperforate bottom sheet margin block of four, n.h., v.f.,  with 1972
Raybaudi certificate.  A rare imperforate variety, only one sheet recorded (Sass.130a, unpriced) .....
...............................................................................................................................................................(130var) 2,000.00

1513 ww 1951 Council of Chalcedon, 25L red brown, horizontal pair imperf. between, n.h., v.f. (Sass.150c,

€4,500) cat. $2,250 ................................................................................................................................(150a) 600.00

1514 wwa 1955 St.Bonifacio, 35L violet, top sheet margin block of 15, perforations shifted through the left

part, leaving nine stamps completely imperforate, n.h., v.f. (Sass.193aa, €10,500) cat. €10,500........
..................................................................................................................................................................(193a) 1,500.00

1515 ww 1956 Madonna of Czestochowa (“Queen of Poland”) imperforate horizontal pairs, set of three, n.h.,
v.f., with Raybaudi certificate, only one set of sheets reported ............................................(216-18var) 1,000.00

1516 ww 1959 Coat of Arms, 35L variety “Poste Vaticane” red color double in pair with normal stamp, n.h.,
v.f., with Raybaudi certificate for a large block from which this originated ...............................(251var) 200.00

1517 ww 1959 Coat of Arms, 35L variety “Poste Vaticane” red color double, left sheet margin single, with
copy of the Raybaudi certificate for a large block from which this originated ..........................(251var) 150.00

1518 ww 1964 Red Cross, 300L gray, red color (Cross) completely omitted, n.h., v.f.,  signed Diena

(Sass.394a) cat. €1,800 .....................................................................................................................(394var) 250.00

1519 ww 1964 Christmas, 10L horizontal pair, right stamp imperf. at right, n.h., v.f., with Raybaudi certificate

(Sass.397a) cat. €1,300 .....................................................................................................................(397var) 200.00

1520 ww 1965 United Nations, 30L sapphire, top sheet margin horizontal strip of eight, right stamp printing

partially omitted, n.h., v.f., signed Diena (Sass.417a) cat. €1,800 ..............................................(417var) 250.00

1521 ww 1974 St. Thomas Aquinas, se-tenant strip of three, gold color omitted, n.h., v.f., with 1985 Raybaudi
certificate (Sass.558-60var) ..........................................................................................................(557a,var) 400.00

1522 ww 1977 Rubens, 350L Madonna, mantle printed in blue instead of gray, right sheet margin example,
n.h., v.f., with Cerruti certificate (Sass.632var, only one sheet recorded) ................................(629var) 250.00

1523 wwa 1983 “Papacy and Art” souvenir sheet of six, part of the silver inscriptions (Papal Coat of Arms)

completely omitted, n.h., v.f. (Sass.Block 5d) cat. €5,000 ............................................................(718var) 500.00

1524 wwa 1987 Olymphilex, souvenir sheet of four plus four labels, red printing completely omitted, n.h., v.f.

(Sass.Block 9a) cat. €4,000 ...............................................................................................................(792var) 600.00



-214-

1515
1516

1519

1521

1520

1517

1424

1498

1423 1525
1522

1526

1536
1530 1531

1535



U.S. & Worldwide
Stamps & Covers

-215-

March 3-4, 2020

1525 ww 1996 Europa (Sister Edith Stein) 850L brown, vertical sheet margin strip of four, perforations shifted

causing three different varieties, n.h., v.f. (Sass.1043a,b,c) cat. €6,200 .................................(1001var) 900.00

1526 ww 1999 Eucharistic Congress Wroclaw, Poland, 1,000L horizontal sheet margin strip of five, three
right stamps printing completely omitted, n.h., v.f., with 1999 Carraro certificate (Sass.1086a) cat.

€8,000 .................................................................................................................................................(1047var) 1,200.00

1527 P Semi-Postals. 1933 Holy Year set of four, composite (stage) die proof in carmine on thick white
card, with “Institut de Gravure et D’Impression de Papiers-Valuer” imprint at bottom, v.f., probably
unique, with 1985 Diena certificate (Sass.15-18) ...........................................................................(B1-4P) 1,500.00

1528 1529

1528 P 1933 Holy Year set of four, composite die proof in black, on thick unwatermarked paper, with
serrated edges, “Institut de Gravure et D’Impression de Papiers-Valeur - Paris” imprint at bottom,
v.f. and rare die proof  (Sass.15-18) ................................................................................................(B1-4P) 2,500.00

1529 P 1933 Holy Year set of four, composite (stage) die proof in gray black on thick white card, unfinished
design with incomplete detail  of the cross and central shading, with “Institut de Gravure et
D’Impression de Papiers-Valeur” imprint at bottom, v.f., probably unique  (Sass.15-18) ........(B1-4P) 2,500.00

1530 ww 1933 Holy Year, imperforate singles, n.h., v.f.,  with Diena certi f icate (Sass.15a-18a) cat.

€16,000 ...............................................................................................................................................(B1-4var) 1,200.00

1531 ww Air Post. 1938 10L dark violet brown, horizontal pair imperf. between, n.h., v.f. (Sass.8c) cat.

€6,750 .....................................................................................................................................................(C8var) 1,000.00
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1532 ww 1947 4L dark brown, variety imperf. at top, n.h., v.f. (Sass.10aa, stated only one known).  A rare
variety, caused by an irregular fold of margin at top ...................................................................(C10var) 1,500.00

1533 ww 1947 25L, 50L and 100L imperforate singles, large margins, n.h., v.f., with 1971 Diena certificate

(Sass.13a-15a) cat. €13,500 .......................................................................................................(C13-15var) 2,000.00

1534 ww 1949 UPU, imperforate horizontal sheet margin pairs, n.h., v.f.  Only one set of imperforate sheets

recorded (Sass.18a-19a) cat. €22,000.......................................................................................(C18-19var) 3,000.00

1535 ww 1956 60L blue, variety imperf. at right, n.h., v.f., with 1998 Raybaudi certificate (Sass.30b) cat.

€2,600...................................................................................................................................................(C30var) 350.00

1536 wwa 1958 500L and 1,000L perf. 13½, 48 complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $396 ..........................(C33-34) 100.00

1537 1538 1539

1537 w Postage Dues. 1931 5c dark brown & pink, double frame, l.h., v.f., signed Diena, with his 1952

certificate.  Only two examples of this variety recorded (Sass.1a) cat. €5,000...............................(J1a) 1,000.00

1538 w 1931 Special Delivery 2L carmine rose, overprinted “Segnatasse” and surcharged “Cent 60”, with
small ornamental “T” in brown along the margins, h.r., v.f. and rare unissued variety, with 2011

Dr.Avi certificate, cat. €11,000 .......................................................................................................(Sass.P5) 1,500.00

1539 w 1931 Special Delivery 2.50L dark blue, overprinted “Segnatasse” and surcharged “Lire 1.10” in red,
with small ornamental “T” along the margins, h.r., v.f. and rare unissued variety, with 2011 Dr.Avi

certificate, cat. €11,000 .................................................................................................................(Sass.P6A) 1,500.00
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1540 (w) 1931 10c dark green & light brown, “Segnatasse”  inverted, unused without gum, signed Diena, with

his 1988 certificate, cat. €11,000 ...................................................................................................(Sass.P7) 1,500.00

1541 ww Parcel Post. 1931 overprints, 12 complete sets, n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $1,920 (web photo) ..........(Q1-15) 500.00

VIETNAM, DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC 
1542 ` 1955 picture postcard from Hanoi, franked with 10d and 20d surcharges on Ho Chi Minh adhesives,

carried by hand to Prague and posted from there to a local destination, fine and unusual item ......... 250.00

1543 (w) 1957 Fourth World Trade Union Congress, 300d purple value tablet inverted in mirror print, unused
without gum as issued, n.h., v.f. (Michel states only about 15 examples recorded, unpriced unused) 
...............................................................................................................................................................(Mi.63K) 500.00

1544 a Officials. 1956 Home Army, 10 used sets, fine-v.f., cat. $2,250 .................................................(O10-16) 300.00

1545 a 1956 Home Army, 10 used sets, fine-v.f., cat. $2,250..................................................................(O10-16) 300.00

YEMEN 
1546 ww 1960 Olympics, six imperforate souvenir sheets, n.h., also set of imperforate singles (l.h.), v.f., cat.

$555 ................................................................................................................................................(98-102var) 250.00

1547 wwa 1963 Royalist Civil War Issues, handstamped in carmine “Yemen” and in Arabic “Postage 1383” on
Consular Fee Stamp, sheet margin block of six, n.h., v.f., cat. £12,000 ................................(SG R38a) 2,500.00

1548 ww 1964 Royalist Civil War Issues, handstamped in brown red, green frame, vertical pair, n.h., v.f.
(catalogue value for a horizontal pair) cat. £1,500.....................................................................(SG R58a) 500.00

1549 ww 1964 Royalist Civil War Issues, handstamped in carmine, green frame, horizontal pair, n.h., v.f.,
cat. £2,750........................................................................................................................................(SG R58b) 750.00
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1550 ` Zeppelin Flights. 1933 Chicago Flight to Brazil, cover registered and flown from Hodeida, with Aden
and Friedrichshafen transits, Pernambuco arrival pmk on back, attractively franked, v.f., extremely
rare Zeppelin dispatch from Yemen ............................................................................................................... 5,000.00

YUGOSLAVIA 
1551 wa 1919 Issues for Croatia, selection of seven imperf. singles, three pairs, seven blocks, incl. varieties,

double impressions, printed on both sides, etc., also 10f perf. single, double impression, fine-v.f.,

with Velickovic certificate, cat. €1,500 ....................................................................................(Mi.88/95var) 500.00

1552 S 1924 King Alexander, 50p, 1d, 3d, 10d and 30d, five different, each handstamped Specimen, affixed
on Thomas De La Rue & Co. presentation card, with serial numbers 65-69 at bottom, v.f. ..(30/38S) 500.00

1553 w/ww 1928 “Ikserice”  complete set, l.h. or n.h., signed Marjanovic, with his 1972 certificate (Mi. 212-21)

cat. €350 .................................................................................................................................................(53-62) 150.00

1554 Pa 1932 King Peter, imperf. sheetlet of 10 different in gray green, printed on back of newspaper, v.f. .. 500.00

1555 Pa 1932 King Peter, imperf. sheetlet of 10 different in blue, printed on back of newspaper, v.f. ............... 500.00

1556 ` Rocket Mail. 1935 card (19 Aug) postmarked Maribor, also cover postmarked “Hoce” (20 Aug), with
perf. “Jug I” label, fine-v.f. .............................................................................................................(1C1,2C1) 250.00

Trieste - Zone B 
1557 ww 1953 15d red, type I, overprint inverted, n.h., signed Diena (Sass.79a) cat. €800 .....................(73var) 200.00

1558 ww 1953 15f Istria, overprint omitted, n.h., v.f., signed S. Cilio, with his 2019 certificate (Sass.91a) cat.

€2,400 .....................................................................................................................................................(85var) 500.00

1559 ww 1953 15f gray, overprint omitted, sheet margin single, n.h., v.f., with handstamped guarantee mark

in margin, Sass. cat. €3,000 ................................................................................................................(87var) 600.00

1560 ww Postal Tax Stamps. 1948 2L on 50d brown, red surcharge (instead of black), n.h., v.f., signed

S.Cilio, with his 2019 certificate.  A rare stamp, only 100 printed (Sass.4A) cat. €12,500.....(RA1var) 2,500.00
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LARGE LOTS AND COLLECTIONS 
UNITED STATES 

1561 ws 1847-1940 balance of consignment, used and unused singles, sets, blocks of four and larger,
usually on dealer lot sheets and stock cards, selection of used No.1’s, 1851-61 imperf. and perf.,
1869 to 90c, Bank Note issues to 90c,  regular issues, Commemoratives (Columbians to $5 used or
unused, Trans-Mississippi $1 and $2), 1902-03 to $5, Washington-Franklins ($5 Scott 524 block of
four n.h.), coils, Liberty Series to $5, White Plains souvenir sheet (2), Air Post (C13-15) and other
back of the book items, plus many other useful items, mixed condition, faults noted, but many fine-
v.f., excellent value, inspection recommended ............................................................................................ 15,000.00

1562 ws` 1847-1940 balance of consignment, used and unused singles, sets, blocks of four and larger,
usually on dealer lot cards in four binders, mostly written up and priced, mint or used, with Bank
Note issues including 30c and 90c unused, set of Specimen overprints, multiples including 1c blue
block of 15 and 3c green block of 12 and quite a few blocks of four, 1890 Issue with blocks of four
to 3c (2), and 10c, Columbian Issue with nice selection of blocks of four including 30c (2) and 50c
(2), $4 singles (2), nice Bureau Issues including 15c plate number strip of three, 1898 Issue with
blocks of four to 10c, Pan-Americans in blocks of four, 1902-3 Issue with blocks to 8c, Louisiana
Purchase with blocks of four to 10c, Jamestown in blocks, selection of Coils, 1918 $2 Franklin
centerline block, etc., back of the book with Special Delivery (including E3 and E5 blocks of four),
Postage Dues, Officials including complete set of plate proofs on card, Newspaper Stamps
(including some plate proofs), Revenues including 2c center inverted (R135B), Parcel Post
including 75c block of four, Confederate States; also some covers including 1847 5c and 10c (each
with margins touching), also four large binders with commemorative FDCs, etc., mixed condition
with faults noted, high catalogue value, ready for immediate resale, inspection highly recommended 5,000.00

1563 ws 1857-1950s balance of a collection on  White Ace album pages, better items include 1869 12c and
15c unused, 1893 Columbians to $5 unused (without $4), 1894-95 Bureau Issues with $2 and $5
unused, 1898 $2 Trans-Mississippi unused, Pan-Americans, 1902-3 to 50c, Washington-Franklins
with 50c, $2 red and black and $5 green and black, Pan-Pacific to 10c, $5 Liberty, Back of the book
with Air Post, etc., mixed condition with some faults noted, otherwise mostly fine ................................ 2,000.00

1564 PEa 1861-1900 balance of collection with 1861 1c Essay with Patent Coupon at top, also 1c plate proof
plate number block of eight, 1875 Reprints/Reproduction plate proofs on card including 3-4P4, 40-
45P4, misc. Banknotes, etc., with Postage Dues, Locals, Private Die, etc., mostly fine-v.f. ................ 500.00

1565 w/wwa 1893-1940s balance of a collection, Commemoratives in blocks of four, 1893 Columbians to 10c,
Pan-Americans, Jamestown, Pilgrim Tercentenary, also Liberty Series to $1, Kansas-Nebraska,
704-15 Washington-Bicentennial sheets of 100 (5c broken up into singles and blocks), 1938
Presidentials, etc., many n.h., few minor flaws noted, generally fine-v.f. ................................................ 1,500.00

1566 w 1917-44 collection on National Stamp album pages, with 1917-19 to $1 (three of last), also  $2 and
$5, 1920 $2 (2), Liberty to $5, White Plains souvenir sheet, Kansas-Nebraska, etc., Back of the
Book with Air Post including C1-6, C18 (2), 1885-1944 Special Delivery, Registration, etc., all
hinged, also used selection of Revenues beginning with 1862, mixed condition with some faults
possible, generally fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................. 750.00

1567 w/wwa 1917s balance of accumulations in carton, with stock book of Washington-Franklins to $1, Flat Pane
and Rotary Definitives, Coils, White Plains souvenir sheets (2), 1928 Hawaii with 2c (411) and 5c
(166), with Air Post including C3 (32 copies including multiples), etc., also some covers, mixed
condition, inspection recommended ............................................................................................................... 1,500.00

Covers and Postal History 
1568 ` 1930-71 small box with 100+ FDCs, Overrun Nations, Famous Americans, Parks, etc. ....................... 100.00

Canal Zone 
1569 ws` 1904-78 balance of an advanced collection, hundreds of used and unused singles, blocks of four

and larger, numerous errors and varieties, inverted, double, shifted, missing and spaced letters,
some cataloguing hundreds of dollars, Specimen overprints, Perfins, Pre-cancels, different printing,
all identified on pages, also dozens of covers, FDCs, with numerous scarce cachets, destinations,
early incoming mail to Canal Zone, photographs and picture postcards, some reference material
clearly marked and much more, mixed condition, with usual tropicalized gum and few minor faults
possible, fine collection, ex-Dr.Ernesto Arosemena .................................................................................... 5,000.00
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1570 ws 1904-78 collection complete on White Ace album pages, with regular issues, commemoratives, Air
Post, Postage Dues, Officials, Air Post Officials, mostly unused (except 46-48,J3 and few others),
occasional varieties, four unexploded booklets, mixed condition, minor flaws possible, but generally
fine-v.f., cat. $12,000+ ........................................................................................................................(1-165) 2,500.00

1571 ` Flight Covers. 1925-60 collection of 100+ covers and cards, many early first flights to 1930, few
pilot signed, f lown to Costa Rica, USA, Panama, Argentina, Bolivia, Colombia, others include
Paquebot, Ship Mail, events, Slogan Cancels, Military Bases, few postcards, cancels, etc. ............... 5,000.00

1572 ` Postal Stationery. 1916-75 balance of the collection with used and unused stationery entire
envelopes and postal cards, better items include unused U3 and U4 entires, also some First Days,
official mail, mostly fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................ 500.00

AUSTRALIA 
1573 ws Postage Dues. 1902-60 collection on pages, mint or used (occasionally both), with early Issues to

5sh including a nice selection of additional perforations, 1902 10sh overprinted Specimen, 1906

1/2p-6p (used), 1907 1/2p-6sh, 1909-23 to £1, with additional dies and perforations noted, mixed
condition with some faults noted, Scott cat. value $9,500+ ....................................................................... 1,000.00

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 
1574 ws 1850-1951 Aden-Zululand, collection on pages, housed in six albums, mostly unused,  many

complete sets, others just missing high values, with strength in George V and George VI, few better
items include Aden Dhow complete, Ascension George V, Bechuanaland George V Pictorials,
Cyprus 1904-7, Falkland Centenary to 2sh6p, Gambia Edward to 3sh, Gibraltar George V to £1,
Malta Postage and Revenue, Nauru Freighter, Newfoundland with complete sets including
Pictorials, Caribou, Nigeria with sets to £1, Seychelles with Victoria 1890-1900 to 2.25r, George VI
to 5r, Somaliland KEVII, Southern Rhodesia George V, Trinidad to £1, etc., mostly clean and useful
collection, without any high catalogue value items distorting the totals, perfect for expansion or
immediate resale, owner’s Scott catalogue $110,000+, inventory available ........................................... 20,000.00

1575 w 1900-50 balance of a consignment, KEVII-George VI, singles and sets in glassines and on cards,
some better Cyprus, Falklands, etc., couple used, generally l.h. or h.r., fine-v.f., SG cat. £3,400 ...... 1500.00

1576 w/ww 1937-54 Aden-Zululand, George VI specialized, collection in 8 albums, various sets and perforation
varieties, Aden Dhow complete, Ascension, Austral ia,  Bechuanaland and Bermuda, Falkland
Islands, Gambia, Gibraltar, India and Indian Sates, Malta Postage and Revenue, Nauru, Nigeria
with sets to £1, Seychelles, and much more, with many better items, generally clean and useful
collection, mostly n.h., fine-v.f., SG £58,000+ ............................................................................................. 20,000.00

1577 wwa 1960s-80s Anguilla-Zambia, dealer’s stock of 250+ different sets and souvenir sheets, quantities of
4-500, better i tems include definit ives from Cayman Islands, Cyprus, Falkland Islands, South
Georgia (8x Scott 1-15), Tristan da Cunha, Pitcairn Islands and many others, also souvenir sheet,
booklet, etc., n.h., v.f., cat. $40,000+ ........................................................................................................... 3,500.00

BRITISH EUROPE 
1578 w/ww 1925-82 collection in five albums, Great Britain commemoratives, sets to 1988, Channel Islands

mostly complete, Malta with 1938 George VI and later issues, including QEII definit ive sets,
Gibraltar to 1982, with second QEII definitives and later sets, Ireland to 1978, Cyprus, including
Boy Scouts souvenir sheet, etc., apparently n.h., fine-v.f. ......................................................................... 750.00

COLOMBIA 
1579 ` Flight Covers. 1929-32 SCADTA, balance of a specialized collection, 44 covers and cards, variety

of frankings and flights, few interesting items, mostly fine ........................................................................ 2,000.00

EGYPT 
1580 w 1923-48 Kingdom, collection on pages, with Regular Issues, Commemoratives, Postage Dues and

Officials, also Sudan, with better items including King Fouad (Scott 92-103), Port Fouad (121-23),
UPU (177-90), other sets to £1, 1938 Wedding (224), Air Post, overprints “Palestine”, etc., h.r.,
fine-v.f. ............................................................................................................................................................... 1,000.00



Cherrystone Auctions

-222-

March 3-4, 2020

FRANCE & COLONIES 
1581 ws` 1800-1900 large dealers’ inventory, neatly organized on cards and in plastic pochettes, housed in

two small boxes, items conservatively priced for sale through auction, mostly many better items,
excellent selection of classic issues, used and unused, also on cover, some multiples, perforated
Ceres and Laureated, Type Sage, Merson, 20th Century with Commemoratives, blocks of four,
including a nice selection of 20fr Pont du Gard, early Semi-Postals, Air Post, back of the book,
postal history, rare frankings (including 5fr Napoleon on cover), few stampless, Postage Dues,
occasional Colonies, etc., mixed condition with some faults noted and priced accordingly.  A solid
lot, ready for immediate resale (total anticipated value $117,000+) ......................................................... 25,000.00

FRANCE 
1582 ws 1849-1989 collection in two SAFE albums, used and unused, with First Issue Ceres to 1fr, Empire

to 80c, perforated issues with 5fr lavender (red cancel), 20th Century mostly unused, with First
Orphans to 1fr, Le Havre, surcharges, Strasbourg souvenir sheet, Air Post with C15, 16-17, Pexip
souvenir sheet, also Postage Dues and other back of the book issues, some French Zone,
Occupations, etc., mixed condition, with occasional minor faults possible, mostly fine or better ........ 2,500.00

1583 s` 1849-92 19th Century collection of used singles on pages, mostly complete with Ceres 10c-1fr (two
different shades of 15c), Napoleon to 1fr, perforated issues to 5fr, four different Ballon Monte
letters, Bordeaux issue to 80c perf. and imperf., Type Sage including Scott  No.87 (1c Prussian
blue, repaired, with Claves & Jacquart certificate), mixed condition, high catalogue value .......(1/96) 3,000.00

1584 wwa 1960-76 Council of Europe, selection of 20 different items 25/128 of each, mostly in sheets, n.h.,
v.f., cat. $1,758............................................................................................................................(1O12/2O38) 150.00

French Southern Antarctic Territories (TAAF) 
1585 wwa 1976-91 selection of 50+ different singles and sets, 4-20 of each, with many blocks of four,

sheetlets of 10, etc., n.h., v.f., useful group, ready for resale (inventory available) cat. $6,115 ..........
...........................................................................................................................................(37/217a,C10a/147) 1,000.00

GERMANY 
1586 s 1872-1994 collection mostly complete of used singles, sets and souvenir sheets in mostly Scott

Specialty albums, Large and Small Shields, Reichspost (2x5M), Deutsches Reich, Inflation issues,
Semi-Postals, including Iposta (B33), Ostropa(B68) and Nothilfe (B548) souvenir sheets (each with
2019 Schlegel certificate which states “genuine, but with some marginal toning and flaws”).  Also
included is a collection of  Berlin (Black and Red overprints, some machine cancels, also Currency
Reform souvenir sheet (9NB3a, Schlegel certificate stating genuine, marginal toning), plus complete
DDR, Saar (including both souvenir sheets B64a,CB1 and other issues, not certified), French Zone
and album with miscellaneous Austria, mixed condition, high catalogue value and an opportunity to
acquire a substantial collection of used Germany ....................................................................................... 5,000.00

GERMANY -  Post World War II Local Issues 
1587 w/ww 1945-46 collection on pages, Hitler stamp overprints, better items include Doebeln, Glauchau,

Holzhausen, Meissen, some unauthorized items, few with short certificates from Penning, others
signed Dr.Dub, Ludin, etc. .............................................................................................................................. 500.00

GERMANY -  WWI Issues 
1588 ws` 1916-18 Eastern Command, collection of hundreds of used and unused singles, blocks and larger

multiples, different shades and printings, also cancels and covers, all neatly mounted on pages,
Postgebiet Ober-Ost overprints, postal stations Lithuania, Latvia, Russian occupied Poland
(Bialystok, Suwalki, Wolodyn), Fieldpost cancels, fine-v.f. ........................................................................ 500.00

GERMANY -  WORLD WAR II Occupation Issues 
1589 ` 1940-44 German Occupation of Soviet Union and Ukraine, collection of hundreds of town and

village cancels on pieces, also 80+ covers or cards, Deutsche Dienstpost Ukraine and Ostland,
many censor markings, impressive lot, difficult if not impossible to duplicate ........................................ 4,000.00
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GREAT BRITAIN 
1590 s 1840-1940 collection of used singles and sets on pages, also some covers, with 1840 1p black (14

singles plus two covers), 2p blue (3), Line-Engraved 1p and 2p with pairs, plate varieties, etc.,
Perforated Issues with 1p red including partially reconstructed plates, 2p blue, Embossed Issue with
6p (2 singles plus cover), 10p (4) 1sh (3 plus two covers), Surface Printed Issues to 2sh with
various shades, plates, etc., 1867 Maltese Cross 5sh (5; one perfin), 10sh and £1, 1883-84 2sh6p
(3), 5sh (3) and 10sh (2), £1 brown both Crown and Orbs watermark, £1 green, KEVII to £1, George
V with Seahorses, all printings represented including £1, etc., mixed condition, some faults noted,
otherwise fine-v.f., high catalogue value, high breakup potential ............................................................. 10,000.00

1591 w(w) 1841-1982 unused collection on pages, with nice selection of early material including imperf. and
perf. 1p reds, perf. 2p blues, Surface Printed Issues values to 1sh (both green and orange brown),
including many high cat. value stamps with various plate numbers noted, 1880 1/2p-5p set of five,
1883-84 1/2p-1sh set of ten, Jubilee to 1sh, KEVII to 10sh (without 5sh) with selection of shades,
George V with Seahorses to 10sh, £1 PUC, George VI including 10sh indigo, QEII with booklet
panes, plus some varieties, also Regional Issues, Postage Dues, etc., mixed condition, many of the
better items unused (no gum or regummed) or with small faults, otherwise fine-v.f., high catalogue
value with good breakup potential ................................................................................................................. 7,500.00

1592 ` 1860-80 postal history, balance of the collection 100+ covers or FLs, variety of frankings and
destinations (Mexico, United States, France, Australia), better frankings including 1sh embossed,
line-engraved to 1sh and many others, mixed condition, mostly fine or better ....................................... 5,000.00

1593 w 1872-1951 balance of collection, unused singles on Marini hingeless pages, with Victoria values to
1sh, 3p and 6p surcharges, 1883 1/2p-10sh, set of ten, signed Diena, 1887 Jubilee with both 1sh
shades, KEVII to 10sh, George V sets to 1sh, 1913 Seahorses 2sh6p-10sh, 1934 Seahorses,
George VI to £1 (including 10sh indigo), etc., mixed condition with some values unused or with
mount-glazed gum, few faults possible, generally fine-v.f., SG £21,000+ ............................................... 2,500.00

GREAT BRITAIN - USED ABROAD 
1594 s 1856-84 selection of 27 different stamps, written up on pages, various cancels, including

Valparaiso, Chile, Alexandria, Egypt; Suez, Egypt, Constantinople; St. Thomas, Dutch West Indies;
Gibraltar, Malta, etc., fine-v.f. ......................................................................................................................... 500.00

GREECE 
1595 ` 1873-91 Large and Small Hermes Heads on cover, selection of 10 FLs, opened for display, variety

of frankings and destinations, mixed condition, some interesting markings and combinations ............ 250.00

HUNGARY 
1596 ` 1870-1980 balance of a specialized holding in albums, housed in two cartons, with substantial

group of stampless letters and Postal Stationery, parcel cards, better stamps and souvenir sheets
on cover (Scott 486 Liszt, 1975 Europa imperf. souvenir sheet, also imperf. se-tenant strip of four
on FDC), flight covers and cards, Sport, Space and other complete sets on covers, early Semi-
Postals on covers (B18-34, B80-87, B94), also presentation booklets with n.h. sets (some better),
plus occasional Yugoslavia, Bosnia, etc., fine-v.f. ...................................................................................... 1,000.00

1597 wwa 1960-90 large dealer’s stock of sets and souvenir sheets, quantities of 8 to 793 of each, n.h., v.f.,
cat. $25,000+ ...............................................................................................................................(2401/2869) 1,000.00

1598 wwa Air Post. 1960s-80s stock of 19 different souvenir sheets, quantities from 51-683 of each, nice
selection of topicals, included are 51 imperforate (Scott C416), all in original post office packaging,
n.h., v.f., cat. $17,000+ .....................................................................................................(C345/445,CB36) 1,000.00

ISRAEL 
1599 ww 1948-53 selection of complete sets with tabs including Doar Ivri rouletted (1a-3b), Holidays (10-14),

Independence (33-34), Menorah (55) and Air Post (C1-6,C9-16), n.h., v.f. .........(1a-3b,10/55,C1/16) 500.00

ITALY 
1600 s` 1863-1937 cancelations study, 500+ stamps cancelled on pieces, plus 45 covers and folded letters,

plus additional items, Austrian Occupation postmarks, some later items, etc.  An interesting lot for a
specialist ............................................................................................................................................................ 1,000.00

ITALIAN AREA 
1601 ws 1945-46 Yugoslav Occupation, collection in Marini album, used and unused (n.h.), variety of

surcharged on Ital ian Regular Issues, Special Delivery, also Istr ia overprints on Yugoslav

adhesives, many signed, one with certificate (Sass.12, €2,000). some varieties, mostly fine-v.f.,

Sass. €15,000+ ................................................................................................................................................. 2,500.00
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ITALIAN COLONIES 
1602 w 1920-40 Aegean Islands - Somalia, collection in stock book, with many complete sets,

commemoratives, Air Post and Postage Dues, also Parcel Post, some duplication, l.h. or h.r.,

occasional flaws possible, mostly fine-v.f., Sass. €45,000+ (some later 1950s issues not counted) .. 7,500.00

KENYA 
1603 wwa 1979-83 three large cartons with dealer’s stock of 175+ different, mostly complete sets and

souvenir sheets, usually 100 of each, mostly attractive topicals, inventory available, cat. $120,000+ 
...............................................................................................................................................................(53/875) 5,000.00

LIBYA 
1604 1979-83 large box with dealer’s stock of 30+ different, mostly complete sets, usually 300-600 of

each, many topicals, inventory available, cat. $52,000+ .........................................................(779/1164) 1,500.00

NEW ZEALAND 
1605 wwa 1985-88 Issues, wholesale group of 11 diff. items, 1-120 of each, all complete sets or souv. sheets,

n.h., v.f., cat. $2,147 ......................................................................................................................(766/B69a) 500.00

PALESTINE 
1606 wwa 1927-32 selection of 14 sheets of 250, many with complete gutters and plate numbers, including 2m

(2), 3m (4), 4m (2), 5m (2), 7m, 10m, 15m and 500m, different shades and paper varieties, perf.
separations and buckling, mostly n.h., cat. £15,000 ...............................................................(SG 90/108) 500.00

PERU 
1607 ` 1920-60 carton with approximately 900 covers and cards, various frankings and usages, many

Flights, commercial mail and much more, mixed condition, useful lot ..................................................... 1,000.00

RUSSIA 
1608 s 1934 Presentation booklet (for the 17th Party Congress), with 1922-34 issues canceled on pages

(25 Jan 34), Stratosphere Balloon, Nationalities, Zeppelin, etc., covers detached and reinforced,
scarce ................................................................................................................................................................. 250.00

1609 wwa 1940 accumulation in four stock books, hundreds of complete sets, moderate quantities (3-10 of
each), perf. and imperf., many in blocks of four, n.h., many better items, also some additional items
(incomplete sets not counted), fresh, f ine-v.f. and very useful working stock (inventory l ist ing
available) cat. $23,370 .....................................................................................................(767/2403,C91/97) 2,500.00

1610 wwa 1941-71 collection in blocks of four, various, mostly complete sets, plus souvenir sheets
(10x1767a,6x1770a-78a,10x1943a, 10x1979a and 2002a), n.h., fine-v.f., cat. $5,019 .....(831A/3915) 1,000.00

1611 wwsa 1947-84 selection of errors and varieties, including double and shifted perforations, color shifts,
gutter pairs, offsets on gum, double impressions, thick paper varieties, color shifts, etc., few
canceled to order, some multiples, mostly n.h., fine-v.f. ............................................................................ 1,000.00

1612 wwa 1970-76 stock of 17+ different sets, quantities of 300-3,000 of each, all in sheets, housed in five
cartons (banker’s boxes), with Space, Flowers, Paintings, Birds, etc., n.h., v.f., few might be stuck
together (Scott No. 4392, 4394-98, 4404a, 4454-58, 4465-69, 4475, 4481-85, 4489-93, etc., cat.
$75,000+ ) ......................................................................................................................................(3891/4493) 2,500.00

RUSSIA - Covers and Postal History 
1613 ` 1870-1920 collection of hundreds of covers, cards, postal stationery, picture postcards, etc., all

neatly displayed on pages in five volumes, many interesting usages, censor makings, POW mail,
destinations, Esperanto, plus more, fine-v.f. ................................................................................................ 2,000.00

1614 ` 1887-1927 correspondence, mostly incoming mail to England from the firm of “Munch and Weiss” in
Tiflis and addressed to their correspondent Mr. Sidney Weiss in Tiflis (Georgia), 34 covers or cards,
fine range of frankings and cancels, including a few used from Soviet Union, others to Yuzofka,
another to Birmingham and one incoming from Norway.  There are two large line-type registered
envelopes with high value Imperial franking, sent from Yuzofka in 1918 to Birmingham, opened by
censor, quality is mixed with considerable wear and tear, but remarkable group from Imperial and
Soviet Georgia .................................................................................................................................................. 1,000.00

1615 ` 1915-19 World War I correspondence to the International Red Cross in Geneva, selection of 84
covers and cards, variety of frankings, many addressed to the Russian section / Prisoner of War or
the Civilian section, sent from Moscow, Berezino, Petrograd, Orenburg, Rakov, Bucharest, Moscow,
Warszawa, Tif l is, Kirsanov, Zhitomir, Koretz, Rostov-on-Don, Orenburg and others, also some
insured mail, registered from London, incredible variety of censor markings (Russian, German,
French), fascinating and historical group, mixed condition ........................................................................ 3,000.00
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ST. HELENA 
1616 wwa 1985-88 Issues, wholesale group of 45 different sets and souvenir sheets, 10-142 of each, n.h., v.f.,

cat. $7,500+ .............................................................................................................................(295/504,J1-6) 1,000.00

SOUTH and CENTRAL AMERICA 
1617 w` 1850-1960 selection of sets, blocks, souvenir sheets and covers in two volumes, with Argentina,

Brazil, Uruguay, Paraguay, also Peru and others, with Eva Peron blocks of four and imperforate
proofs, fl ight covers, 1940 New York World’s Fair souvenir sheets from Brazil (Scott 496a-98a,
$399), also 1931 Revolution (342-55 n.h., $210), plus others, fine-v.f. ................................................... 500.00

SWITZERLAND 
1618 wsa 1854-1999 balance of a collection, some in old but well preserved Muller albums, with imperf.

Sitting Helvetia, perforated issues, including numerals, Wilhelm Tell, other regular issues, semi-
postals, air post, souvenir sheets, dozens of better gutter and tete-beche se-tenant pairs and strips,
souvenir sheets, Officials, Postage Dues, used and unused blocks of four, much duplication,
occasional booklets and panes, Soldiers’ stamps and much more, mixed condition, high catalogue
value ................................................................................................................................................................... 3,000.00

TONGA 
1619 wwa 1981-2008 large dealer’s stock of 63+ different sets and souvenir sheets, 500 of each (cataloguing

$3.25-$32.50 per unit), various topicals, also small group of Niuafoou, neat original packaging, n.h.,
v.f. A colorful and useful stock of Tonga, mostly topicals, cat. $230,000+ .........................(492a/1146) 5,000.00

TURKEY 
1620 ws 1869-82 Duloz issues, balance of a specialized collection on 18 pages, arranged by perforations

and colors, neatly identified, excellent specialist lot ................................................................................... 500.00

NORTH VIETNAM 
1621 ww 1946-80 collection of hundreds of perf. and imperf. sets and souvenir sheets, arranged on stock

cards, with many better items, also officials, unlisted issues and more, later items include all the

popular topicals, n.h., fine-v.f., Mi. €10,000+ ............................................................................................... 2,500.00

WORLDWIDE 
1622 wsa 1847-1990 large accumulation of used and unused singles and sets, all neatly written on show

dealer’s pages (70+ binders), some loose, mixed condition, many better items (some 19th Century
Canada, Switzerland, Cape of Good Hope), strength in British Commonwealth, especially Great
Britain and Canada, some duplication, mixed condition, substantial value and ready for immediate
resale. Housed in five cartons (bankers’ boxes) .......................................................................................... 5,000.00

1623 ws 1847-2000 balance of a large consignment in eight cartons (banker’s boxes), with United States
singles, sets, souvenir sheets (White Plains souvenir sheet, etc.), some sheets, plate blocks, Duck
stamps, occasional proofs and essays, errors and varieties, in glassines, cards, dealer lot sheets,
small boxes, etc., many better i tems ($100+), with blocks of four, regular issues and
commemoratives, covers, including interesting Civil War Patriotics, cut squares and other stationery
items, Duck stamps, better FDCs; British Commonwealth, with Great Britain (hundreds of gutter
pairs and high face value items), Australia, Canada (quantities of year sets, plate blocks, high face
value, also better values singles and blocks ($1 Fishing, etc.), albums and stock books, used
stamps on pages, collections of Switzerland, etc., balances on pages and loose ................................. 5,000.00

1624 ws 1850-1950 large collection of hundreds of used and unused singles and sets in 10 mostly Scott
Specialty albums (housed in two cartons), some better Austria, British Commonwealth, Switzerland,
mixed condition, high catalogue value .......................................................................................................... 2,500.00

Americana on Stamps 
1625 wwa 1960-80s Abraham Lincoln, Statue of Liberty, Benjamin Franklin, etc., duplicated (1-10 of each)

selection of 350+ imperforate stamps, incl. blocks of four and souvenir sheets, mostly from former
French Colonies and Monaco, occasional gummed trial color proofs, n.h., v.f. ...................................... 500.00

Disney on Stamps 
1626 wwa 1983-85 Anguilla-Togo, large dealer’s stock of complete sets and souvenir sheets of the many

different and beautiful Disney Issues featuring all  the popular characters on stamps various
quantities in large multiples, n.h., v.f., cat. $39,564 .................................................................................... 2,500.00
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WORLDWIDE COVERS AND POSTAL HISTORY 
1627 ` 1800-1900 dealer’s stock of hundreds of covers and cards in carton, France, Italy, United States,

wide range of interesting items, usages, destinations, stampless covers and much more, many in
plastic pochettes and reasonably priced for immediate resale .................................................................. 7,500.00

1628 ` Flight Covers. 1946-80 European Countries, collection of 2,000+ Trans-Atlantic first flight covers,
mostly on pages with write-ups identifying airlines, origins, destinations, dates and Sieger numbers,
Airline Companies include Sabena, Luxembourg Airlines, Polish Airlines, Deutsche Lufthansa, SAS,
Aeroflot, Ceskoslovenske Aerolinie, Austrian Airlines, British European Airways, KLM, Iberia, Air
France, Interflug, Finnair, Alitalia, JAT, Olympic, Swissair, DNL, TAP, Aer Lingus, Tabso, a few
better include 1959 First Official Missile Mail from Vienna, 1959 First Helicopter f l ight from
Stockholm, 1949 Berlin Airlift cover, 1952 Glider Championship cover, with luggage stickers, maps,
schedules, photos, picture postcards, a true labor of love with enormous potential, fine-v.f. .............. 1,500.00

1629 ` 1947-90 European Airlines, 300+ first flight covers on pages, includes 1949, Sep 21 Air France
Paris to New Caledonia, 1947 Jun 4 Sabena Brussels to New York, 1957 Oct 6 Sabena Finland to
Montreal, 1958 Aer Lingus New York to Shannon, 1975 Jul 3 Interflug Berlin to Havana, 1979 May 2
YIA New York to Amsterdam, 1978 Jun 9 AUA Vienna to Toronto, with newspaper cl ippings,
correspondence, photos, autographs, luggage stickers and tags, picture postcards, aerogrammes,
timetables, etc. ................................................................................................................................................. 500.00

END OF SALE - THANK YOU


